

Court No. - 82

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 15581 of 2025

Applicant :- Ankit Prajapati Alias Aniket

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Santosh Kumar
Kesarwani, Surjeet Singh Patel

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain, J.

1. This is the second bail application filed on behalf of the applicant.
2. Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Pradeep Kumar, learned AGA for the State-respondent are present.
3. Considering the fact that in the present matter, applicant is in jail since 22.02.2023 and till date trial of the case could not be concluded, a detailed report is called from the Court concerned within two weeks about current status of the trial.
4. List this case in the week commencing **04.08.2025**.
5. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court shall communicate the order passed today to the District Judge concerned for necessary compliance **within 48 hours**.

Order Date :- 14.7.2025

NSC