



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 15581 of 2025**

Ankit Prajapati Alias Aniket

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Santosh Kumar Kesarwani, Ram  
Sajiwan Prajapati, Surjeet Singh Patel  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 66**

**HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.**

1. This is second bail application filed on behalf of the applicant.
2. Sri Ram Sajiwan Prajapati, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Ashutosh Singh, learned AGA for the State are present.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits, however this is second bail application filed on behalf of the applicant and as per allegation applicant committed rape upon 9 years old, deaf and dumb girl but he is detained in jail in the present matter since 22.02.2023 i.e. for last more than 3 years and till date victim has not been examined by the trial court.
4. Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the applicant, a fresh report is called from the court concerned within three weeks why till date victim could not be examined.
5. List this case in the week commencing 04.05.2026 in daily cause list.
6. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the District Judge concerned within 72 hours for necessary compliance.

**(Sameer Jain,J.)**

**April 8, 2026**

Shahroz